## Dr Hon Fernando CHEUNG's proposed resolution

## **Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance**

## Resolution

(Under section 34(4) of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1))

**Resolved** that in relation to the —

- Mines (Safety) (Amendment) Regulation 2020, published in the Gazette as Legal Notice No. 180 of 2020;
- (b) Dangerous Goods (General) (Amendment) Regulation 2020, published in the Gazette as Legal Notice No. 181 of 2020;
- (c) Dangerous Goods (Government Explosives Depots) (Amendment) Regulation 2020, published in the Gazette as Legal Notice No. 182 of 2020;
- (d) Building (Minor Works) (Fees) (Amendment) Regulation 2020, published in the Gazette as Legal Notice No. 183 of 2020;
- Building (Minor Works) (Fees) (Amendment) (Fee Concessions) Regulation 2019 (Amendment) Regulation 2020, published in the Gazette as Legal Notice No. 184 of 2020;
- (f) Electricity (Registration) (Amendment) Regulation 2020, published in the Gazette as Legal Notice No. 185 of 2020; and
- (g) Construction Workers Registration (Fees) (Amendment) Regulation 2020, published in the Gazette as Legal Notice No. 197 of 2020,

and laid on the table of the Legislative Council on 14 October 2020, the period for amending subsidiary legislation referred to in section 34(2) of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) be extended under section 34(4) of that Ordinance to the meeting of 2 December 2020.